

	Three months ended December 31,		Year ended December 31,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
(\$000s, unless otherwise indicated)				
Commodity sales (before royalty expense)	31,292	31,339	103,170	105,006
Cash flow from operating activities	2,666	4,039	8,787	15,536
Adjusted funds flow ¹	7,996	5,025	8,729	5,879
Per share - Basic and Diluted (\$/share) ¹	0.02	0.02	0.03	0.02
Loss	-3,822	-7,987	-50,107	-56,430
Per share - Basic and Diluted (\$/share)	-0.01	-0.02	-0.15	-0.18
Capital expenditures	1,307	5,446	7,517	8,379
Acquisitions	-11	202	-6	8,801
Dispositions	-613	-1,443	-829	-1,542
Net Debt ¹	63,050	64,038	63,050	64,038
Production (Boe/d)	19,130	19,661	19,006	19,142
Percent Natural Gas (%)	91%	92%	91%	92%
Weighted-average common shares outstanding (000s)				
Basic and diluted	335,284	327,784	330,284	319,274
Combined sales price (\$/Boe)	17.78	17.33	14.83	15.03
Operating netback (\$/Boe) ¹	6.08	4.16	2.72	2.25
Corporate netback (\$/Boe) ¹	4.55	2.79	1.26	0.84
Operating netback (\$ per Mcfe) ¹	1.01	0.69	0.45	0.38
Corporate netback (\$ per Mcfe) ¹	0.76	0.47	0.21	0.14